



MURIEL BOWSER

The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51(b) enclosed for approval by the Council is a proposed multi-year inter-agency agreement ("contract") "Contract No. CW63154/Inter-Agency Agreement No. 9936M06-18137 with Defense Logistics Agency Emergency Resolution of 2018" and accompanying declaration resolution for a period not to exceed five years between District and the federal entity, Defense Logistics Agency (DLA). The FY2019 period will be from date of award through September 30, 2019 for the estimated amount of \$3,000,000.00 to support the Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) treat inpatient and outpatient consumers at the various District owned and operated facilities. The maximum estimated amount of the agreement will not exceed \$15,000,000.00.

This multi-year agreement will allow for the District to compensate DLA for orders placed by DBH's designated pharmacists. The continuation of the DBH's participation beyond FY2019, will be contingent upon appropriations and availability of funding. The District will have access to the DLA's established pricing which will be available from the assigned pharmaceutical wholesaler (Amerisource Bergen Corporation) as a result of a competitive procurement process issued and awarded by DLA.

In order to facilitate a response to any questions you may have regarding this proposed multi-year agreement, please have your staff contact Marc Scott, Business Operations Manager at email: marc.scott@dc.gov or phone: 202-724-4982. I look forward to a favorable consideration for the proposed agreement.

Sincerely,

Muriel Bowser

Enclosure

1	Ali Man
2 3	Chairman Phil Mendelson
4	at the request of the Mayor
5	
6	
7 8	A PROPOSED RESOLUTION
9	AT ROLOSED RESOLUTION
10	
11	
12	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
13	
14 15	
16	
17	To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve multiyear
18	Contract No. CW63154/Inter-Agency Agreement No. 9936M06-18137 with
19	Defense Logistics Agency to provide pharmaceutical drugs and related items for
20	customers receiving direct care from the Department of Behavioral Health.
21 22	RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That
23	this resolution may be cited as the "Contract No. CW63154/Inter-Agency Agreement No.
24	9936M06-18137 with Defense Logistics Agency Emergency Declaration Resolution of
25	2018".
26	Sec. 2. (a) The Office of Contracting and Procurement, on behalf of the District
27	Department of Behavioral Health, proposes to enter into a multiyear contract with
28	Defense Logistics Agency to provide pharmaceutical drugs and related items in a not-to-
29	exceed amount of \$15 million.
30	(b) Approval is necessary to allow the District to continue to receive the benefit
31	of these vital goods and services from Defense Logistics Agency without interruption.
32	(c) These critical goods and services can only be obtained through an award of
33	the multiyear contract with Defense Logistics Agency.

- 1 Sec 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the
- 2 circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it
- 3 necessary that the Contract No. CW63154/Inter-Agency Agreement No. 9936M06-18137
- 4 with Defense Logistics Agency Emergency Approval Resolution of 2018 be adopted
- 5 after a single reading.
- 6 Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.